503676673 02/02/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3723309

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HURRICANE ACQUISITION CORP.	02/01/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NXT CAPITAL, LLC, AS AGENT	
Street Address:	191 N. WACKER DR., 30TH FLOOR	
City:	CHICAGO	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6164021
Patent Number:	5951796
Patent Number:	6130268
Patent Number:	6793098
Patent Number:	7249443
Patent Number:	7316099
Patent Number:	7459488
Patent Number:	8608091
Patent Number:	5723534

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)863-7867

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3128637267

Email: jaclyn.digrande@goldbergkohn.com JACLYN DI GRANDE - PARALEGAL **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.

Address Line 2: 55 E MONROE ST., SUITE 3300 Address Line 4:

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JACLYN DI GRANDE SIGNATURE: /jaclyn di grande/

DATE SIGNED:	02/02/2016		
Total Attachments: 5			
source=Hurricane - Executed Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif			
source=Hurricane - Executed Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif			
source=Hurricane - Executed Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif			
source=Hurricane - Executed Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif			
source=Hurricane - Executed Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif			

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), dated as of February 1, 2016, is made by Hurricane Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>") in favor of NXT Capital, LLC, as agent (in such capacity, "<u>Agent</u>") for all Lenders party to the Credit Agreement referred to below.

WHEREAS, Grantor owns the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto;

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of October 23, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") among Hurricane Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation, California Products Corporation, a Massachusetts corporation, National Industrial Coatings, Inc., an Illinois corporation, the financial institutions from time to time party thereto (together with their respective successors and assigns, the "Lenders") and Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of March 13, 2015 (as amended, restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement") among Grantor, the other grantors party thereto, and Agent, as agent for the secured parties referred to therein (in such capacity, together with its successors in such capacity pursuant to the terms of such Collateral Agreement, "Grantee"), Grantor has granted to Grantee for the ratable benefit of the Lenders a continuing security interest in all of its Collateral, including all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined below), whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising, to secure the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Collateral Agreement); and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to Grantee, to secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral"), whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired:

- (a) any and all patents and applications for patents owned by Grantor, including, without limitation, each patent and patent application listed on Schedule 1 hereto;
- (b) all reissues, extensions, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of any of the foregoing; and
- (c) all proceeds of and revenues from the foregoing, including, without limitation, all proceeds of and revenues from any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any patent, including, without limitation, any patent listed on Schedule 1 hereto.

Grantor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Grantee and any officer or agent of Grantee, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney in fact with full power and authority in the name of Grantor, from time to time, in Grantee's discretion, so long as any Event of Default (as defined in the Credit Agreement) shall have occurred and be continuing, to

7507275v4 1/29/2016 1:51 PM 6492.198

take with respect to the Patent Collateral any and all appropriate action which Grantor might take with respect to the Patent Collateral and to execute any and all documents and instruments which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the terms of this Patent Security Agreement and to accomplish the purposes hereof.

The foregoing security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Grantee pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Grantee with respect to its security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between any provision of this Agreement and any provision of the Collateral Agreement, the Collateral Agreement will control.

[signature page follows]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

HURRICANE ACQUISITION CORP. as Grantor

By: Douglas/Mattscheck
Title: Chief Executive Officer and President

Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement

ACKNOWLEDGED:

NXT CAPITAL, LLC,

as Agent

Name: Andrea Tunick

Title: Director

Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement

SCHEDULE 1 to Patent Security Agreement

PATENTS

Grantor	Title	Patent No.	Issue Date
Hurricane Acquisition	Hip and Ridge Sealing and	6164021	12/26/00
Corp.	Attachment System and Method of		
	Using Same		
Hurricane Acquisition	Two Component Polyurethane	5951796	9/14/99
Corp.	Construction Adhesive and Method of		
	Using Same		
Hurricane Acquisition	Two Component Polyurethane	6130268	10/10/00
Corp.	Construction Adhesive		
Hurricane Acquisition	System and Apparatus For Foam	6793098	9/21/04
Corp.	Dispensing With Adjustable Orifice		
	Flow Regulating Device and Method		
	of Using Same		
Hurricane Acquisition	Insulated Pitched Tile Roofing	7249443	7/31/07
Corp.	System and Method of Installing		
	Same		
Hurricane Acquisition	Spaced Sheathing Roofing System	7316099	1/8/08
Corp.	and Method of Installing Same		
Hurricane Acquisition	Composition and Process for	7459488	12/02/08
Corp.	Recovery of Spilled Hydrocarbons		
	from Aqueous Environments		
Hurricane Acquisition	Dispensing Gun Assembly for Mixing	8608091	12/17/13
Corp.	and Dispensing Plural Component		
	Foam		
Hurricane Acquisition	Two Part Polyurethane-based	5723534	3/3/98
Corp.	Adhesive System		

PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

RECORDED: 02/02/2016